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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has formulated a contingency plan to overcome the situation created by severe drought conditions in the
country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) the impact of drought on Kharif crop, fodder, livestock, drinking water etc.; 

(d) whether the Union Government proposes to create an exclusive drought relief fund to assist the State Governments in combating
the drought; 

(e) if so, the details thereof; and 

(f) the time by which such a fund is likely to be created?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES AND PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HARISH RAWAT) 

(a) & (b): Ministry of Agriculture has prepared District Contingency Plans for 320 districts which have been uploaded in the website of
Department of Agriculture & Cooperation. States have been advised to prepare location specific alternatives based on these Plans in
consultation with respective State Agricultural Universities and arrange seeds of alternante crops/varieties to implement such plans. 

(c): Due to deficient rainfall during South-West monsoon 2012, total Kharif area sown is 802.09 lakh hectares as against the normal of
854.86 lakh hectares as on 08.08.2012. There has been shortage of green and dry fodder, which is further aggravated due to
deficient rainfall in several States. Ministry of Drinking Water & Sanitation has reported that States namely Maharashtra, Karnataka
and Rajasthan are witnessing scarcity of drinking water. The details of number of districts and talukas/villages are as under: 

State   Districts  Talukas/villages  Number of habitations
   affected  affected   supplied through tankers

Maharashtra  15   209 Talukas   8314

Karnataka  24   123 Talukas   988

Rajasthan  11   3739 villages   3314



(d) to (f): Government of India has created State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF)/National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF) to
mitigate hardships due to natural calamities including drought. There is ready availability of funds with State Governments under
SDRF to take immediate relief measures. Government of India supplements efforts of State Governments with financial assistance
and logistic support. Government of India and State Governments contribute to SDRF in ratio of 3:1 for 17 General Category States
and 9:1 in case of 11 Special Category States covering North-Eastern States including Sikkim and 3 hill States of Himachal Pradesh,
Uttarakhand and Jammu & Kashmir. 

Additional financial assistance, over and above SDRF, is considered from NDRF for natural calamities of severe nature and is
approved on basis of memorandum of State Government in accordance with established procedure and extant norms. Allocation for
SDRF/NDRF is made on the basis of recommendations of the 13th Finance Commission. 
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